
 

 
 
 

 

  
01293 438000 
 
crawley.gov.uk 
democracy.crawley.gov.uk  

Town Hall 
The Boulevard 

Crawley 
West Sussex 

RH10 1UZ 
 

 
Crawley Borough Council 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission 

 
 
Agenda for the Overview and Scrutiny Commission which will be held 
in Committee Room C - Town Hall, on Monday, 25 September 2023 
at 7.00 pm 
 
 
 
Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 
 
 
Membership:  
Councillors M L Ayling (Chair), H Hellier (Vice-Chair), I Ashraf, K Khan, 

R A Lanzer, T Lunnon, J Millar-Smith, A Pendlington, S Piggott, 
S Raja and J Russell 
 

   
 
 
 
Please contact Democratic Services if you have any queries regarding this agenda.  
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
Published 15 September 2023 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.crawley.gov.uk/
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion 
 

Part A Business (Open to the Public) 
 
  Pages 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence   
 
2.   Disclosures of Interest and Whipping Declarations   

 In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, councillors are 
reminded that it is a requirement to declare interests where 
appropriate. 
  
Councillors must also declare if they are subject to their party group 
whip in relation to any items under consideration. 

 

 
3.   Minutes  5 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission held on 4 September 2023.  

 

 
4.   Public Question Time   

 To answer any questions or hear brief statements from the public 
which are relevant to the items on this agenda.  The period will end 
after 15 minutes or later at the Chair’s discretion. 

 

 
5.   2023/2024 Budget Monitoring - Quarter 1  9 - 30 

 To consider report FIN/633 of the Head of Corporate Finance.  
 
6.   Cabinet Member Discussion with the Cabinet Member for 

Housing  
31 - 32 

 Councillor Irvine has been invited to attend the Commission for a 
general discussion on the Housing portfolio and their duties.  A copy 
of the Cabinet Member’s responsibilities as set out in the Council’s 
Constitution is attached. 

 

 
7.   Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee (HASC)   

 To receive a brief update on the Health and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee (HASC). 

 

 
8.   Forthcoming Decision List - and Provisional List of Reports 

for the Commission's following Meetings  
 

 To consider any requests for future items.   
 
9.   Supplemental Agenda   

 Any urgent item(s) complying with Section 100(B) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 

 

Page 2

https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/committees-and-decision-making/select-scrutiny-committees/health-and-adult-social-care-select-committee/#meeting-dates-and-locations
https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/committees-and-decision-making/select-scrutiny-committees/health-and-adult-social-care-select-committee/#meeting-dates-and-locations
http://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?RP=0&K=0&DM=0&HD=0&DS=1&Next=true&H=0&META=mgforthcomingdecisions&v=0&bcr=1


 
 
 
   Pages 

10.   Exempt Information – Exclusion of the Public   

 The Commission is asked to consider passing the following 
resolution:-  
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act by virtue 
of the paragraphs specified against the item. 
 

 

Part B - (Closed to the Public) 
  
11.   Proposed Land Disposal of St Catherine's Hospice Site  33 - 36 

 Exempt Paragraph 3  
Information relating to financial and business affairs of any particular 
person (including the Authority holding that information) 
  
To consider report SHAP/88 of the Head of Strategic Housing. 

 

 
12.   Future Acquisitions for Affordable Housing Delivery  37 - 42 

 Exempt Paragraph 3  
Information relating to financial and business affairs of any particular 
person (including the Authority holding that information) 
  
To consider report CH/201 of the Head of Crawley Homes. 

 

 
 
This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (15) 
4 September 2023 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
 

Monday, 4 September 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

M L Ayling (Chair) 
H Hellier (Vice-Chair) 
I Ashraf, K Khan, R A Lanzer, T Lunnon and J Russell 

 
Also in Attendance: 
 
Councillors B J Burgess and Y Khan 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Georgina Bouette Head of Community Services 
Dan Carberry Public Protection and Enforcement Manager 
Ian Duke Deputy Chief Executive 
Heather Girling Democratic Services Officer 

 
Apologies for Absence: 
 
Councillors J Millar-Smith, A Pendlington, S Piggott and S Raja 
 

 
1. Disclosures of Interest and Whipping Declarations  

 
No disclosures or whipping of interests were made. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Commission held on 26 June 2023 and 10 July 
2023 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3. Public Question Time  
 
No questions from the public were asked.  
  
 

4. Exempt Information – Exclusion of the Public  
 
RESOLVED 
  
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act by virtue of the paragraph specified against the item. 

Page 5

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (16) 
4 September 2023 

 
 

  
 

5. Review of the Community Warden Service and the Creation of 
Community Protection Team  
 
Exempt Paragraphs 1 & 4 –  
Information Relating to an Individual; and 
  
Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 
consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising 
between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders 
under the authority. 
  
  
The Commission considered report HCS/064 of the Head of Community Services.  
The report sought a review and proposed restructure of the Community Warden 
Service, including the Straying Dogs provision..  
  
During the discussion with the Cabinet Member for Public Protection, the Head of 
Community Services and the Public Protection and Enforcement Manager, 
Councillors made the following comments: 
         Acknowledgement that following a review, it was determined that the current 

service model was, in parts, no longer fit for purpose and was not currently 
designed to meet the increased level of demand for more complex enforcement 
activity.  

         Recognition that meaningful change was required, and the proposed revised 
Community Protection model sought to modernise the service in order to meet the 
identified demands.  It would provide local residents with an enhanced 
enforcement response to anti-social behaviour, low level public-space crime and 
environmental crime.  

         It was remarked that it would be beneficial to consider the future financial 
longevity of the service. 

         Confirmation was sought and explanation provided on the financial aspects 
documented in the appendix, along with clarification on the service resources, 
which was confirmed were of a similar nature to those benchmarked.   

         Clarity was also sought on the straying dogs service and its future provision. 
         Recognition that it was paramount that any change needed to be clearly 

communicated to the public and this included reporting mechanisms, monitoring 
systems and analysis. 

         General support for option 2, which was felt would deliver an improved service for 
the benefits of residents, stakeholders and the community. Given the importance 
of the service, it was moved by Councillor Ayling (seconded by Councillor Hellier) 
that the OSC receive an update on the newly formed Community Protection Team 
in approximately 18 months’ time (subject to timescales and resources). 

  
With the agreement of the Chair, Councillor Burgess also spoke on the item and the 
Cabinet Member together with the Public Protection and Enforcement Manager 
responded to their questions on the report. 
  
RESOLVED 
That the Commission noted the report and requested that the views expressed during 
the debate, including the recommendation above, were fed back to the Cabinet 
through the Commission’s Comment sheet. 
  
 
 

Page 6

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (17) 
4 September 2023 

 
 

 
 
 
Re-Admission of the Public 
 
The Chair declared the meeting reopen for consideration of business in public 
session. 
 

6. Cabinet Member Discussion with the Cabinet Member for Public 
Protection  
 
The Commission noted the update given by Councillor Yasmin Khan and questioned 
her on a variety of issues relating to the portfolio. A general summary of the key points 
included: 
         A youth consultation was to be held in collaboration with the two week Junior 

Citizen programme (with assistance from the Youth Council). This would establish 
where young people feel most and least safe, and what were their biggest safety 
concerns when out in the town’s public spaces. 

         Operation Browning was established following a knife crime incident close to the 
town centre and t
[...]
ith WSCC was until 2024/2025 to 
deliver on and off street parking enforcement.   

         The ‘Immediate Justice’ scheme was due to launch in Sussex in autumn 2023, 
which will see offenders tasked with delivering reparative action within 48 hours of 
their ‘out of court disposal ‘in the communities they have harmed. Three locations 
in Crawley have been chosen for this activity; Town Hall & Orchard Street Car 
Park for litter picking and decoration and Tilgate Park for litter picking. The 
scheme was due to last for two years and was designed to provide a visible 
message that the council take anti-social behaviour seriously. For young or  

 

Page 7

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (18) 
4 September 2023 

 
 

 
 
      vulnerable people, there were alterative activities such as improving woodland 

areas overseen by the Youth Justice Team.  
         A Senior ASB Officer had been appointed and is assisting in the work throughout 

the service. The NASB service had introduced an app, whereby residents can 
upload photos and footage to assist in evidence gathering.  Although some 
evidence still requires an authorised officer to witness the event, the benefit being 
that the photos were date and time stamped. 

         It was noted that as the private sector housing regulation appeared until the 
Public Protection remit, four properties had been issued with improvement 
notices.  There was a quality assurance system in place, together with the 
council’s complaints system.  It was acknowledged that the council took a 
balanced approach as to when to promote its enforcement and prosecution 
powers. 

         Recognition that it was important to keep reporting all issues, to either the council 
via MyCrawley or 101 (depending on the problem) as this would ensure accurate 
intelligence, reporting and monitoring. 

         It was hoped that the split between the Community Engagement and new Cabinet 
member Public Protection role had resulted in being able to create a greater 
emphasis on each area whilst being able to engage with the community. 

  
RESOLVED  
That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission thanked Councillor Yasmin Khan for 
attending and for the informative discussion that had ensued. 
  
 

7. Forthcoming Decision List - and Provisional List of Reports for the 
Commission's following Meetings  
 
The Commission confirmed the following reports: 
1.    2023-2024 Budget Monitoring – Quarter 1   
2.    Proposed Land Disposal of St Catherine's Hospice Site – PART B 
3.    Future Acquisitions for Affordable Housing Delivery – PART B 

 
 
Closure of Meeting 
With the business of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission concluded, the Chair 
declared the meeting closed at 8.23 pm 
 

 
M L Ayling (Chair) 

 
 

 

Page 8

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



 

  

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
25 September 2023 

 

Report to Cabinet 
27 September 2023 

2023/2024 Budget Monitoring - Quarter 1 
 

Report of the Head of Corporate Finance, FIN/633 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The report sets out a summary of the Council’s actual revenue and capital spending 

for the first Quarter to June 2023. It identifies the main variations from the approved 
spending levels and any potential impact on future budgets. 

 
 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 To the Overview and Scrutiny Commission: 
 

That the Commission consider the report and decide what comments, if any, it 
wishes to submit to the Cabinet. 

 
2.2 To the Cabinet: 
 

The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

a) Agree to note the projected outturn for the year 2023/2024 as summarised in 
this report. 

 
b) Approve a supplementary capital estimate of £70,000 required for data 

migration to the new Benefits Online and Document Management System this 
will be funded from the Welfare Reform Reserve. (para 8.7) 

 
c) Approve a supplementary capital estimate of £169,100 for the repair of the Pit 

Lift at the Hawth Theatre funded by £120,300 from the revenue programme 
maintenance budget and £48,800 from capital receipt. (para 8.8) 

 
The Cabinet is recommended to ask Full Council to: 
 

d) Approve the addition to the Capital Programme of £1,052,466 for Disabled 
Facility Grants funded from the Better Care Fund. (para 8.4) 
 

e) Approve a supplementary capital estimate of £6,000,000 for HRA acquisitions 
of land or dwellings to be funded from 1-4-1 receipts of £2,400,000 and 
£3,600,000 of borrowing. (para 8.9) 

 
f) Approve the addition to the HRA Programme Maintenance budget of £6,792,086, 

this will be funded from SHDF Wave 2 Grant. (para 8.9) 

Page 9

 5
 2

02
3/

20
24

 B
ud

ge
t M

on
ito

rin
g 

- Q
ua

rt

Agenda Item 5



 

3. Reasons for the Recommendations 
 
3.1 To report to Members on the projected outturn for the year compared to the approved 

budget. 
 

4.  Background 

 
4.1 As part of the Budget Strategy, the Council has in place robust budget monitoring 

systems to ensure that unapproved overspends are avoided. The Council also 
manages and analyses underspending to identify potential savings that could help 
meet current and future years’ priorities. 
 

4.2 Budget monitoring is undertaken monthly with budget holders. There are quarterly 
budget monitoring reports to Cabinet with the Corporate Management Team 
receiving monthly update reports on key areas and any other areas of concern.  The 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission also has the opportunity to scrutinise 
expenditure.  Quarterly monitoring information is also included in the Councillors’ 
Information Bulletin. 
 

4.3 This report outlines the projected outturn for 2023/2024 as at the end of June 2023.  

 
5. Budget Monitoring Variations 
 
5.1 General Fund  

The table below summarises the projected variances in the relevant Portfolio at 
Quarter 1. 
 
[F indicates that the variation is favourable, U that it is unfavourable] 

  

  

Variance 
Projected at 
Quarter 1  

     
  £'
[...]
ll slip £1,365,611 

into 2024/25. It was expected to be on site in July but this his has been delayed to 
October.  It is hoped to make up time through some early enabling works under the 
Professional Services Agreement with Morgan Sindall. 

 

8.6 The Gigabit project is progressing and has slipped £1,350,000 into 2024/25, payment 
is only due when 90% of the CityFibre rollout is complete.  

 
8.7 The Benefits Online and Document Management System was omitted from the 

budget for 2023/24 in error.  The Leader of the Council approved an initial £210,000 
capital budget under delegated authority on the 28th April 2023 on the grounds of 
urgency.  Delay would have caused significant risk to the project as the approved 
framework for the procurement would have expired.  As part of the implementation of 
the project the data held in the Council’s current system will be migrated into the new 
system.  It is, therefore, necessary to add an additional £70,000 to the capital budget 
to ensure that the full budget is in place. 

 
Recommendation 2.2(b): Approve a supplementary capital estimate of £70,000 
required for data migration to the new Benefits Online and Document 
Management System this will be funded from the Welfare Reform Reserve. 

 
8.8 The Pit Lift at the Hawth Theatre is now starting to fail and is unlikely to last another 

12 months.  There is a window of opportunity to have the works completed in January 
2024 with no shows being booked in during that time. It is recommended that 
£169,100 be added to the capital programme and be funded by £120,300 from the 
revenue programme maintenance budget and £48,800 from capital receipts. 

 
Recommendation 2.2(c): Approve a supplementary capital estimate of £169,100 
for the repair of the Pit Lift at the Hawth Theatre funded by £120,300 from the 
revenue programme maintenance budget and £48,800 from capital receipt. 

 
 

Page 15

 5
 2

02
3/

20
24

 B
ud

ge
t M

on
ito

rin
g 

- Q
ua

rt

Agenda Item 5



[...]
eipts a 
proportion will be paid over to the Government with the remainder being retained by 
the Council being set aside as 1-4-1 receipts and general capital receipts. For 
2023/24 the amount paid over to the Government can be retained by the Council to 
give more flexibility to the 1-4-1 scheme. The values of each will be calculated within 
the annual return. [The 1-4-1 arrangement is one where the Council retains a larger 
proportion of right to buy receipts then they otherwise would, in return for a 
commitment to spend the addition receipts on building or acquiring properties.]   

 
 

9. Treasury Management 
 
9.1 The Head of Corporate Finance reports that all treasury management activities 

undertaken during the quarter complied fully with the principles in the Treasury 
Management Code and the Council’s approved Treasury Management Strategy. 
Compliance is demonstrated in Appendix 3 below. 

 

10. Background Papers 
 
 Budget Strategy Mid-Year Review 2022 - FIN/596 
2023/2024 Budget and Council Tax - FIN/606 
Treasury Management Strategy 2023/2024 - FIN/608 
Treasury Management Outturn 2022-2023 - FIN/624 
Financial Outturn 2022/2023: Budget Monitoring - FIN/623 
 
Contact Officer: - Vicki Basley, Chief Accountant. 
Direct Line: - 01293 438693 

  

Page 17

 5
 2

02
3/

20
24

 B
ud

ge
t M

on
ito

rin
g 

- Q
ua

rt

Agenda Item 5

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/use-of-receipts-from-right-to-buy-sales/outcome/use-of-receipts-from-right-to-buy-sales-government-response-to-the-consultation
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s25153/Budget%20Strategy%20Mid-Year%20Review%202022.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s25896/2023-2024%20Budget%20and%20Council%20Tax.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s25898/Treasury%20Management%20Strategy%202023-2024.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s27216/Treasury%20Management%20Outturn%202022%202023.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s27215/Financial%20Out
[...]
 Account for a different use/purpose. 

d) Approval of amendments to the Crawley Homes Under-Occupation Incentive Policy. 

e) Responding to the Government’s Welfare Reform agenda (with the Leader). 

 

Outside Bodies:  

They are not specifically appointed to any outside bodies 

NB. All Cabinet Members may be substitute for another Cabinet Member on any of the Cabinet appointed 
outside bodies 

Page 31

 6
 C

ab
in

et
 M

em
be

r D
is

cu
ss

io
n 

w
ith

 th
e 

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

 1
1 

P
ro

po
se

d 
La

nd
 D

is
po

sa
l o

f S
t C

at
he

r

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

 1
2 

Fu
tu

re
 A

cq
ui

si
tio

ns
 fo

r A
ffo

rd
ab

le
 

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 2023/2024 Budget Monitoring - Quarter 1
	6 Cabinet Member Discussion with the Cabinet Member for Housing
	11 Proposed Land Disposal of St Catherine's Hospice Site
	12 Future Acquisitions for Affordable Housing Delivery



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Commission (19) 
25 September 2023 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
 

Monday, 25 September 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

M L Ayling (Chair) 
H Hellier (Vice-Chair) 
I Ashraf, K Khan, R A Lanzer, T Lunnon, J Millar-Smith, S Raja and J Russell 

 
Also in Attendance: 
 
Councillor I T Irvine and M G Jones 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Russell Allison Housing Enabling and Development Manager 
Vicki Basley Chief Accountant 
Ian Duke Chief Executive 
Heather Girling Democratic Services Officer 
Amanda Kendall Head of Crawley Homes 
Carolin Martlew Head of Corporate Finance 

 
Apologies for Absence: 
 
Councillor A Pendlington 
 
Absent: 
Councillor S Piggott 

 
1. Disclosures of Interest and Whipping Declarations  

 
The following disclosures were made: 
  
Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of 

Disclosure 
  

Councillor 
R A Lanzer 

2023/2024 Budget Monitoring – 
Quarter 1 
(Minute 4) 

Personal Interest – 
Member of WSCC 
  
  

Councillor 
R A Lanzer 

2023/2024 Budget Monitoring – 
Quarter 1 
(Minute 4) 

Personal Interest – 
WSCC Cabinet Member for Public 
Health & Wellbeing 
  



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (20) 
25 September 2023 

 
 

Councillor 
R A Lanzer 

Proposed Land Disposal of St 
Catherine’s Hospice Site 
(Minute 6) 

Personal Interest – 
Member of WSCC 
  
  

Councillor 
R A Lanzer 

Proposed Land Disposal of St 
Catherine’s Hospice Site 
(Minute 6) 

Personal Interest – 
WSCC Cabinet Member of Public 
Health & Wellbeing 
  

Councillor 
R A Lanzer 

Health and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee (HASC) 
(Minute 9) 

Personal Interest – 
Member of WSCC 
  
  

Councillor 
R A Lanzer 

Health and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee (HASC) 
(Minute 9) 

Personal Interest – 
WSCC Cabinet Member of Public 
Health & Wellbeing 

  
2. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 4 September 2023 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.   
  

3. Public Question Time  
 
No questions from the public were asked.  
  

4. 2023/2024 Budget Monitoring - Quarter 1  
 
The Commission considered report FIN/633 of the Head of Corporate Finance on the 
quarter 1 budget monitoring, which set out a summary of the Council’s actual revenue 
and capital spending for the quarter to June 2023 together with the main variations 
from the approved spending levels and impact on future budgets. 
  
         Recognition that there was a projected overspend in year, following the impact of 

the pandemic, the cost-of-living crisis, demands on services including 
Homelessness, reduced income and inflation factors.  It was commented that the 
situation was not sustainable but would be consistently monitored and continued 
to be reported in future monitoring reports as well as the Budget Strategy. 

         Confirmation was provided on the latest position regarding New Burdens funding, 
together with further information on the work currently being undertaken following 
the decision to grant British citizenship to people of Chagossian descent, the 
resultant pressures and potential impact for the town’s housing. 

         Clarification sought and obtained on the costings on various elements for the new 
town hall. 

         Explanation sought as to the pay award offer, the additional cost projected for the 
General Fund together with the vacancy provisions documented within the report. 
(The Head of Corporate Finance subsequently confirmed that the correct figure 
was £280k as quoted in appendix 1(ii)). 

         It was noted that the General Fund balance would be close to the recommended 
minimum of £3m by the end of the financial year if no corrective action was taken.  

         Recognition of the pressures and concerns within Homelessness as the service 
continued to see sustained pressures in all forms of temporary accommodation. It 
was noted that the service proactively sought suitable temporary accommodation 
(and it was difficult when this did not materialise), in order to minimise out of 
borough placements and nightly paid accommodation.  It was noted that there 
were financial, resource and letting benefits resulting from an efficient turnaround 
of void properties. 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (21) 
25 September 2023 

 
 

 
         Acknowledgement that the Decarbonisation Fund was being deployed on a ‘fabric 

first’ approach on a defined list of properties. 
             
RESOLVED 
That the Commission noted the report and requested that the views expressed during 
the debate, were fed back to the Cabinet through the Commission’s Comment sheet. 
  

5. Exempt Information – Exclusion of the Public  
 
RESOLVED 
  
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act by virtue of the paragraph specified against the item. 
  

6. Proposed Land Disposal of St Catherine's Hospice Site  
 
Exempt Paragraph 3  
Information relating to financial and business affairs of any particular person (including 
the Authority holding that information) 
  
The Commission considered report SHAP/88 of the Head of Strategic Housing 
Services.  The report sought to proceed with the disposal of the Council-owned land 
at Malthouse Road, and to lift the Restriction on Title on part of the site that is owned 
by the Hospice, in collaboration with St Catherine’s Hospice surrendering their lease 
on the Council-owned land and the disposal of the land in their control, to achieve the 
proposal as detailed.  The proposal aims to preserve the legacy of this site and to 
achieve significant social value in the continued provision of care and support, that is 
inclusive of on-site affordable housing. 
  
During the discussion with the Cabinet Member for Housing and the Housing Enabling 
& Development Manager, the following comments were made: 
         Acknowledgement that the proposal aimed to preserve the legacy of this site and 

to achieve significant social value in the continued provision of care and support, 
which was inclusive of on-site affordable housing. 

         Recognition that as part-landowner, the Council had restricted the future use of 
the assembled site for the continued provision of a care facility or to provide 
sheltered accommodation, and the market had been assessed accordingly. 

         Clarification was sought and obtained on the financial details and options provided 
within the report. 

         General support for the report as it was recognised that the site carried a 
sentimental element and therefore it was paramount that any interests retained and 
represented the sensitive usage of the site, particularly for the ongoing benefit of 
Crawley. 

  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Commission noted the report and requested that the views expressed during 
the debate, were fed back to the Cabinet through the Commission’s Comment sheet. 
  
 
 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (22) 
25 September 2023 

 
 

7. Future Acquisitions for Affordable Housing Delivery  
 
Exempt Paragraph 3  
Information relating to financial and business affairs of any particular person (including 
the Authority holding that information) 
  
The Commission considered report CH/201 of the Head of Crawley Homes.  The 
report sought approval to acquire affordable housing opportunities from the market, to 
be funded from the HRA Acquisitions Budget for Crawley Homes ownership. 
  
During the discussion with the Cabinet Member for Housing and the Housing Enabling 
& Development Manager, the following comments were made: 
         Recognition that it would allow officers to explore opportunities and viable options 

from across the market in different forms and to proceed when appropriate, 
following the necessary consultation. 

         Acknowledgement that the options proposed had significant potential to 
contribute towards addressing Crawley’s housing needs and would ease the 
reliance on expensive nightly paid accommodation. 

         Clarification was sought and obtained on the financial details and the various 
options documented within the report. 

         Confirmation provided on the recommendations that they were in accordance with 
the Council’s Constitution. 

  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Commission noted the report and requested that the views expressed during 
the debate, were fed back to the Cabinet through the Commission’s Comment sheet. 
 
Re-Admission of the Public 
 
The Chair declared the meeting reopen for consideration of business in public 
session. 
 

8. Cabinet Member Discussion with the Cabinet Member for Housing  
 
The Commission noted the update given by Councillor Irvine and questioned him on a 
variety of issues relating to the portfolio. The following topics were discussed: 
      The past year had been challenging across the housing service, particularly with 

regards to costs of homelessness and temporary accommodation. However, 
contracts were currently exchanging on sites and modular schemes were 
progressing which were important in assisting to reduce temporary 
accommodation and reduce nightly paid accommodation.  

         It was important to look at acquisition opportunities ongoing, and the Council had 
acquired properties as well as continuing with a new build programme.  The ability 
to take forward market acquisitions allowed flexibility to meet demand for either 
general needs or temporary accommodation as opportunities arose. 

         Acknowledgement that the Council had operated an Under Occupation Incentive 
Scheme for a long time, which offered a financial incentive to tenants when they 
moved to a smaller size property and the Housing Allocation Policy gave 
additional priority to tenants wishing to downsize. Work was currently taking place 
to assess various options and effectiveness. 

         Recognition that the disrepair of voids was a concern and there was strong 
support for efficient management and turnaround of properties. 

         Acknowledgement that land supply opportunities were reducing, and other 
options were being investigated.  The ‘duty to co-operate’ arrangements continued  

 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s28069/Housing%20Portfolio.pdf


Overview and Scrutiny Commission (23) 
25 September 2023 

 
 

 
      to be included in the Council’s Corporate Plan to work with neighbouring 

authorities in the spirit of partnership to deliver housing to meet Crawley's needs. 
         Clarification was sought as to the responsibility of repairs and the Regulator of 

Social Housing would deem the council overall responsible as landlord.  It was 
recognised that the repairs were also contracted and this together with the lettings 
process was carefully administered to manage residents’ expectations. 

       
RESOLVED 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission thanked Councillor Irvine for attending 
and for the informative discussion that had ensued.   
  

9. Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee (HASC)  
 
An update was provided from the most recent HASC meeting which took place on 15 
September.  Key items of discussion included: 

         Quarter 1 Quarterly Performance and Resources Report 
There were various measures discussed including Adults Services and Public 
Health.  In the first quarter, the measures relevant to HASC reported:  
  
Adult Services  
12.5% (4 measures) as ‘Green’  
37.5% (2 measures) as ‘Amber’  
50% (2 measures) as ‘Red’  
  
Public Health  
42.86% (3 measures) as ‘Green’  
28.57% (2 measures) as ‘Amber’  
28.57% (2 measures) as ‘Red’ 
  
The measures highlighted in ‘red’ were discussed at length by the committee. 
  

         Care Quality Commission Assurance – WSCC Self-Assessment for the delivery 
of Adult Social Care 
The committee reviewed the self-assessment, which had been prepared against 
nine quality statements, mapped across the four themes of working with people 
providing support; ensuring safety; and leadership, using the CQCs draft 
assurance framework. 
  

10. Forthcoming Decision List - and Provisional List of Reports for the 
Commission's following Meetings  
 
There were currently no items heading to the Provisional Cabinet on 1 November 
2023.  However, the OSC was due to receive at its meeting on 30 October 2023 the 
following:  
  
1.    Review of the Transformation Plan 
2.    Cabinet Member discussion with Cabinet member for Resources 
 
Closure of Meeting 
With the business of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission concluded, the Chair 
declared the meeting closed at 8.39 pm 
 

M L Ayling (Chair) 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (24) 
25 September 2023 

 
 

 
 


